

Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, Plaintiff–Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants–Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, Plaintiff–Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants–Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF MARIN, Plaintiff–Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants–Appellants	Appeal No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiff–Appellees, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants–Appellants	Appeal No. 18-16376 No. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458-VC; 118-cv-00732-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ BRIEF

John C. Beiers
 Paul A. Okada
 David A. Silberman
 Margaret V. Tides
 Matthew J. Sanders
**SAN MATEO COUNTY
 COUNSEL**
 400 County Center, 6th Fl.
 Redwood City, CA 94063
 Tel: (650) 363-4250

*Attorneys for County of
 San Mateo and the People
 of the State of California*

Brian E. Washington
 Brian C. Case
 Brandon Halter
MARIN COUNTY COUNSEL
 3501 Civic Center Drive,
 Ste. 275
 San Rafael, CA 94903
 Tel: (415) 473-6117

*Attorneys for County of
 Marin and the People of the
 State of California*

Jennifer Lyon
 Steven E. Boehmer
**McDOUGAL, LOVE,
 BOEHMER, FOLEY,
 LYON & CANLAS**
**CITY ATTORNEY FOR
 CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH**
 8100 La Mesa Blvd., Ste. 200
 La Mesa, CA 91942
 Tel: (619) 440-4444

*Attorneys for City of Imperial
 Beach and the People of the
 State of California*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASES5

 I. Filing of State Law Claims in State Court5

 II. Removal to Federal Court and Subsequent Remand.....6

 III. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Dismiss.7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider Only Defendants’ Federal-Officer Removal Claims.....11

 II. The District Court Correctly Found No Basis for Federal-Officer Removal.....12

 III. The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Other Removal Grounds as Well.24

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Law.24

 1. Defendants’ “Arising Under” Theory Is a Veiled Preemption Argument Precluded by the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule.25

 2. Defendants Cannot Premise Removal on a Federal Common Law That No Longer Exists.29

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Completely Preempted by the Clean Air Act.33

 1. Congress Did Not Intend the Clean Air Act to Displace Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims.35

 2. The Clean Air Act Provides No Substitute Cause of Action.....37

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Removable Under *Grable* as Raising Disputed and Substantial Federal Issues.38

 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaints Do Not “Necessarily Raise” Issues of Federal Law.40

2. Defendants Have Not Shown That the Complaints Raise Questions of Federal Law That Are “Substantial” to the Federal System as a Whole.	45
3. Congress Has Struck the State-Federal Balance in Favor of State Courts Hearing State Law Claims.	47
D. These Cases Are Not Removable Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.	48
E. These Cases Are Not Removable Under the Federal Enclave Doctrine.	50
F. These Cases Are Not Removable Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute.	52
1. The Claims Are Not Related to Bankruptcy Proceedings.	52
2. These Police Power Actions Are Exempt from Removal.	53
G. Defendants’ Invocation of Admiralty Jurisdiction Is Waived and Meritless.	55
1. Defendants Waived the Right to Assert Admiralty Jurisdiction as a Basis for Removal.	55
2. Admiralty Jurisdiction Alone Is Not Grounds for Removal.	56
3. There Is No Admiralty Jurisdiction Here.	57
CONCLUSION.	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Ali v. Rogers</i> , 780 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2015)	57
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. 65 Sec. Plan</i> , 879 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Alvares v. Erickson</i> , 514 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1975).....	4, 50
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	passim
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32, 35
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991)	16
<i>Ansley v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>ARCO Envtl. Remediation, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Health & Envtl. Quality of Montana</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	12
<i>Babcock Servs., Inc. v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-5093-TOR, 2013 WL 5724465 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2013).....	27
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-299 SNLJ, 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017)	42
<i>Ballard v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-06074-JSC, 2016 WL 6216194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)	51
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) <i>cert.denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 420 (2017).....	41
<i>Bearse v. Port of Seattle</i> , No. C09-0957RSL, 2009 WL 3066675 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2009)	37

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 29, 37

Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....41

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 18, 32

Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.,
797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015).....2, 14

California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. Hardesty Sand & Gravel,
No. 2:11-CV-02278 JAM, 2012 WL 639344 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2012)33

Cal. Shock Trauma Air Rescue v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
636 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 39

Carter v. Evans,
601 Fed. Appx. 527 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 25, 34

Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp.,
No. SA-13-CA-562, 2013 WL 5560483 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013)33

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG & E Corp.,
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)54

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 28, 30, 31, 33

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....27

Clark v. Kempton,
593 Fed. Appx. 667 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

Coronel v. AK Victory,
1 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....7, 56

Davis v. Glanton,
107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997).....12

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) 17, 18, 24, 50

<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	43
<i>Fidelidad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 23
<i>Ford v. Murphy Oil U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 766 (E.D. La. 1990).....	37
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	passim
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	37, 42, 43
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16, 24
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Goepel v. Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Goncalves By & Through Goncalves v. Rady Children's Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng. & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	passim
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1280 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....	33
<i>Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , No. 2:14CV119-KS-MTP, 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015)...	49, 50
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	58
<i>Hunter v. United Van Lines</i> , 746 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	32, 45

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....47

In re High-Tech Empl. Antitrust Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)50

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d. Cir. 2007)..... 14, 23

In re Mission Bay Jet Sports, LLC,
570 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2009)57

In re NOS Commc'ns, MDL No. 1357,
495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)36

In re Pegasus Gold Corp.,
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005)52

In re Ray,
624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)52

In re Universal Life Church,
128 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997)54

In re Valley Health Sys.,
584 F. App’x 477 (9th Cir. 2014)53

In re Wilshire Courtyard,
729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013)52

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481, (1987).....28

Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.,
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)12

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)32

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,
513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 57, 58

Keltner v. SunCoke Energy, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-01374-DRHPMF, 2015 WL 3400234 (S.D. Ill. May 26, 2015) ...37

Lawton v. Steele,
152 U.S. 133 (1894).....54

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 17

Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay,
508 U.S. 581 (1993).....50

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)53

Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud,
754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....34

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.,
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 23

Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)24

McCullough v. Evans,
600 Fed. Appx. 577 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

McKay v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
No. 16-CV-03561 NC, 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....42

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....47

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 29, 37

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 9, 26, 30

Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.,
553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.,
236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)56

Morrison v. Drummond Co.,
No. 2:14-cv-0406-SLB, 2015 WL 1345721 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015).....33

Myhran v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
741 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1984)58

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water,
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) 32, 35

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 569 U.S. 1000 (2013)..... passim

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996).....27

<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>O’Halloran v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Orr v. Plumb</i> , 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Par. of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Ref. USA, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014).....	48
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 8, 11, 12
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d in part, cert. dismissed in part</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	40
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 6, 2017), <i>review denied</i> (Feb. 14, 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co. v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 377 (2018), and <i>cert. denied sub nom. Sherwin- Williams Co. v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 378 (2018)	38
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34, 44, 45
<i>Plaquemines Par. v. Palm Energy Offshore, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-6709, 2015 WL 3404032 (E.D. La. May 26, 2015)	48
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 13-1048-TUC-CKJ, 2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. Jan. 3, 2014)	27
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 254686 (9th Cir., Jan. 18, 2019).....	32, 35
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014).....	32, 35
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	38

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921).....46

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch,
644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981).....12

Tech. Rubber Co. v. Buckeye Egg Farm, L.P.,
No. 2:99-CV-1413, 2000 WL 782131 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2000).....37

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996).....48

Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.,
783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986).....58

Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca,
516 U.S. 124 (1995).....11

Total v. Bies,
No. C 10-05956 CW, 2011 WL 1324471 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011).....50

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n. v. Azam,
582 Fed. Appx. 710 (9th Cir. 2014).....12

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 21, 22

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
738 F. App’x. 554 (9th Cir. 2018) 17, 18

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... passim

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002) 9, 27, 34

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....54

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)7

28 U.S.C. § 13334, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)4, 52

28 U.S.C. § 144156

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)6

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	6, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1452(a).....	4, 6, 52, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1452(b).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	10, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	10, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....	10, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	36
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b).....	4
46 U.S.C. § 30101(a).....	57

Other Authorities

Answering Brief of Defendants-Appellees Shell Oil Company <i>et al.</i> , <i>Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp. et al.</i> , (No. 09-17490) 2010 WL 3299982 (9th Cir. June 30, 2010).....	24
Brief of States of Oregon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , (No. 17-35641) 2018 WL 1215300 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2018).....	17
